

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.129 OF 2024

M/s Gold Coin Builders ...Plaintiff

Versus

Zarna Vinay Shah ...Defendant

**WITH
COUNTER CLAIM NO.11 of 2019
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.129 OF 2024**

Dr. D.H. Dave & Ors. ...Claimant

Versus

Zarna Vinay Shah ...Defendant

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4652 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.129 OF 2024**

Mrs Zarna Vinay Shah ...Applicant

Versus

M/s Gold Coin Builders ...Defendant

Mr. Sachin Mandlik *a/w. Shravani Deshmukh i/b. Mandlik & Partners, for Plaintiff.*

Mr. Dinesh Purandare *a/w. Archita Gharat, Bhagwati Trivedi & Shilpan Gaonkar & Samarth Sadavarte, for Defendant Nos.2, 3, 4A to 4C.*

CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : JANUARY 16, 2026

ORDER :

1. An additional statement of admission and denial by Defendant Nos.2, 3 and 4A to 4C has been served on the Plaintiff and an affidavit in support of the same is taken on record along with the additional statement of admission and denial.
2. To enable the parties to examine the record in the light of such additional statement, stand over to ***February 6, 2026*** for marking of documents.
3. Learned Counsel for Defendant No.2 seeks leave to file an additional statement of admission and denial should the need arise. If so, the same shall be served on the Defendants, no later than ***January 23, 2026***.
4. Stand over to ***February 6, 2026*** for marking of documents.
5. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]